



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN.43/2019
Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Development Officer, Laharighat

Dev. Block, PO-Laharighat, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam

Date of hearing : 18.07.2019

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 18.07.2019

Smti. Minakshi Mahanta, BDO, Laharighat Development Block is present along with Sri Ranju Kumar Patar, Accountant and Sri Dandi Ram Nath, Senior Assistant.

Heard the BDO. She submitted that she has been acting as an SPIO herself and added that the information has been furnished to the Appellant by Registered Post yesterday and submitted a copy of the letter dated 16.07.2019 along with the postal receipt for evidence. She further submitted that the information could not be furnished earlier owing to engagement of herself and her staff on NRC duty.

On perusal of the copy of the letter by which the information has been furnished it is seen that information relating to the Minutes of Meetings of the GPs along with the lists of the beneficiaries selected by them has not been furnished. The BDO submitted the said information could not be furnished as they are held by the GPs.

Considering the fact that the information has been furnished to the extent it is held by the Public Authority the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of with the direction that the part of the Application which pertained to held by GPs shall be transferred to the respective GPs U/S 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/NGN.43/2019

Dtd.18.07.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Development Officer, Laharighat Dev. Block, PO-Laharighat, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam, Pin- 782 127 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Block Development Officer, Laharighat Dev. Block, PO-Laharighat, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam, Pin- 782 127 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, PO- Nagaon, Dist-Nagaon, Pin- 782 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission